# NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS) AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

# Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

	0.1	TOGO HEAVA COLO	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		P	¥ <b>n.</b>
NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROC AIR GENERAL PERMIT F		USHERS)	C F J L
THE CALL PARTY AND A STATE A PARTY AS A STATE AS A STAT	OIOINI OINI	o. Alm	
Part II. Notification to	o Permitting Office	Cureau .	<i>ڪ</i> ۽ " ر
(Detach and submit to appropriate pe		nsite)	300
Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an opermit, the owner or operator of the facility must detac Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Deppollution control program office which has permitting sinformation, and enclose the appropriate air general per 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this permitting)	h and complete this part of the artment of Environmental Prauthority. Please type or primit registration processing	he Air General Permit rotection or local air nt clearly all	C
- · ·		GII. AN	/
Registration Type	<del>- 11194</del>	'	7
Check one:	• •	•	
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:			
Construct and operate a proposed new facility.  Operate an existing facility not currently using an air gair operation permit to an air general permit).	general permit (e.g., a facility p	roposing to go from an	
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an ai	r general permit) - Notification	of intent to:	
Continue operating the facility after expiration of the	current term of air general perm		
Continue operating the facility after a change of owne		\ D. G	
Make an equipment change requiring re-registration p			
other change not considered an administrative correcti	ion under Nuie 02-210.310(2)(0	ı), r.A.C.	
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Init	ial Registrations Only		Jun
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation perm			
or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit.			
operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation per	•		
All existing air operation permits for this facility are h general permit; specifically permit number(s):	ereby surrendered upon the eff		
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility	y.		ADDENS * SEE ATRUME E-MAIL TOATED
General Facility Information			ADDEN
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agen	cy, or individual owner who or	which owns, leases,	* SEE
operates, controls, or supervises the facility.) BRIAN PENNER CEO MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRU	ICTION CO. INC		MACHE
MANTENIER CEO MITCHEEL & STARK CONSTRU	.011011 00, 1110,		MAIL
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, M	letropolis Plant, etc. If more th	an one facility is	E-11
owned, a registration form must be completed for each.)			PATEO
N/A HIGH COTTON LANE			alallo
Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility	v not necessarily the mailing a	ddress )	11 21
	COTTON LANE		Actual
City: NAPLES, FLORIDA County: GOLLI		34109 - <b>6202</b>	CURREL
FORT MYERS LE		33905-3706	LOCAT
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed i	new facility.)(N/A for existing	facility)	
NI/A NEW/		, _	1

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this air general permit.) Print Name and Title: BRIAN PENNER CEO  Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm:MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA County:COLLIER Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Fax:239-566-7865 Cell phone (optional):  **PPENSPERS** MTTCHECESTAEK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative) Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Street Address:					
air general permit.) Print Name and Title: BRIAN PENNER CEO  Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm:MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA County:COLLIER Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Fax:239-566-7865 Cell phone (optional):  **PPENNSPER.** MITCHELESTARK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm:MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA County:COLLIER Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Fax:239-566-7865 Cell phone (optional):  **PPENDPER** OMTICHELESTARK  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative) Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm:MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA County:COLLIER Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Fax:239-566-7865 Cell phone (optional):  **PPENEPPT.** MITCHELE.STARK  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Organization/Firm:MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA County:COLLIER Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Fax:239-566-7865 Cell phone (optional):  **PPENDPT.** MTTCHECESTARK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Street Address:6001 SHIRLEY ST. City:NAPLES, FLORIDA  County:COLLIER  Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25  Cell phone (optional):  BPENEPER: MITCHELESTARK  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
City:NAPLES, FLORIDA  County:COLLIER  Zip Code:34109  Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25  Cell phone (optional):  BPENEPER MITCHECESTAEK  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Cell phone (optional):  **BPENBER** MTTCHECESTARK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25 Cell phone (optional):  **PENDET.** MTTCHECCSTARK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Telephone:239-597-2165 EXT. 25  Cell phone (optional):  **PENDER MITCHECESTARK**  Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)  Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)  Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address  Organization/Firm:					
Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.) Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Print Name and Title:  Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm:					
Organization/Firm:					
Street Address:					
Ollott Madioss.					
City: Zip Code:					
Facility Contact Telephone Numbers					
Telephone: Fax:					
Cell phone (optional):					
Owner/Authorized Representative Statement					
This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative					
I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility					
addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and					
belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for					
use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate					
and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so					
as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of					
the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.					
I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration					
form.					
8/10/10					
Signature Date					

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility						
Check one:						
Stationary Facility	Relocatable Facility					
		<del></del>				
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent Unconfined Emissions						
Check all that apply for the management of roads, parking areas, stock piles and yards:						
☐ Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards	Use Water Application	☑ Use Dust Suppressant				
Remove Particulate Matter	Reduce Stock Pile Height	Install Wind Breaks				
Check the location of spray bars at the nonmetallic mineral processing plant:						
Feeders	☐ Entrance to "Crusher"	Exit of "Crusher"				
Classifier Screens	☐ Conveyor Drop Points					
Description of Reasonable Precautions						
Below, or as an attachment to this form, p		le precautions to be used to				
prevent unconfined emissions at the facili Water will be used as a dust suppressar		l he responsible for immediate				
area surrounding the portable crusher						
adhere to the procedures and condition						

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

#### **Description of Facility**

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

This is an application to operate a relocatable non metallic mineral crusher manufactured by BL Pegson May September 2005. It is a model Tesab 623; serial number 10-417-537. The crusher is powered by a cat c-9 teir III engine with 225 horsepower and 2200 rpm. The design capacity is 100 TPH. The machine has one belt that is 30 feet long 13 feet high and 26 inches wide. There are three spray bars at the in feed of the crusher and two spray bars at the discharge of the crusher. Each bar is 36 inches long.

This unit is owned by Mitchell & Stark Construction Co. Inc.

1) NEED LOCATION ADDRESS

3) MATERIAL PROCESSED

\* SEE ATTACHED E-MAIL DATED

9/9/10 AS AN ADDENDUM TO THIS
FORM.

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

\* ADDENDUM TO TOTATION OF FACILITY, MATERIAL PROCESSED.

Dibble, Dickson

From: Sent:

Brian Penner [bpenner@mitchellstark.com] Thursday. September 09, 2010 7:32 AM

To:

Dibble, Dickson

Subject:

RE: E-mail address for Dickson Dibble @ Florida Department of Environmental Protection

FOR THE BL PEGSON MODEL PREMIERTRACK 1100X650 UNIT THE LOCATION IS AT 9009 HIGH COTTON LANE FORT MYERS, FL. 33905. WE WILL BE CRUSHING ROCK (LIMEROCK MATERIAL) WITH THIS CRUSHER. THE SPRAY BAR LOCATIONS ARE ONE AT THE IN-FEED TO THE CRUSER, ONE AT THE OUT-PUT AND ONE AT THE END OF PRODUCT DISCHARGE CONVEYOR. TOTAL THREE SPRAY BARS 48 INCHES LONG.

FOR THE BL PEGSON TESAB 623 CRUSHER THE LOCATION IS AT 9009 HIGH COTTON LANE FORT MYER, FL. 33905. WE WILL BE CRUSHING ROCK (LIMEROCK MATERIAL).

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, September 08, 2010 12:47 PM

To: bpenner@mitchellstark.com

Cc: Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: E-mail address for Dickson Dibble @ Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Dear Mr. Penner,

Per your telephone request, my e-mail address is as follows:

#### Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

I have also attached my previous e-mail requests to you for additional information relative to your Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant (NMMP) Air General Permit Registration Form.

Thank you for your time and consideration. I am looking forward to receiving the requested information regarding your NMMP Plant operation in order to continue the processing and review of your entitlement to operate.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
Tel. (850) 921-9586
FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

#### Dibble, Dickson

From:

Dibble, Dickson

Sent:

Tuesday, August 31, 2010 11:15 AM

To:

'bpenner@mitchellstark.com'

Cc:

Aihar, Rebecca

Subject:

Clarification of request for additional information

Dear Mr. Penner,

Good morning!

Following is a run-down of the specific information of which I am in need in order to continue the permit processing and review for the two relocatable facilities for which you are seeking entitlement to operate.

- 1) Additional information needed for the 2005 BL Pegson, Premiertrak, 1160x650, S/N 650286CHEA
  - a. Actual current location/site address (site name, street address, city, county, state and zip code)
  - **b.** Materials to be processed
  - **c.** Spray bar equipment information (how many, where located and size)
- 2) Additional information needed for the 2005 BL Pegson, Tesab 623, S/N 10-417-537
  - a. Actual current location/site address (site name, street address, city, county, state and zip code)
  - b. Materials to be processed

Thank you for your assistance in helping to complete the entitlement process.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection Div. of Air Resource Management Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources Air General Permit Program Tel. (850) 921-9586 FAX (850) 922-6979 ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

#### Recipient

'bpenner@mitchellstark.com'

Ajhar, Rebecca

# Delivery

Delivered: 8/31/2010 11:15 AM

#### Dibble, Dickson

From:

Dibble, Dickson

Sent:

Friday, August 27, 2010 8:21 AM benner@mitchellstark.com'

To: Cc:

Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject:

FW: Correction - Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant (Crushers) Air General Permit

Registration Forms

Dear Mr. Penner,

I apologize for any inconvenience that I may have created, but when I sent you the e-mail below, I had only performed only a quick overview of the first registration form for the larger unit (2005 Pegson, Premiertrak, S/N 650286CHEA, 280 T/hr), which did not include any spray bar information.

After a cursory review of the information on your second unit (2005 Pegson Tesab 623, S/N 10-417-537, 100 T/hr), I discovered that you had included the spray bar information for this unit on the respective registration form. Consequently, for this smaller unit, I am only looking for 1) verification of location and 2) the type of material(s) being processed.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Thank you and have a great weekend!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection Div. of Air Resource Management Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources Air General Permit Program Tel. (850) 921-9586 FAX (850) 922-6979 ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Dibble, Dickson

Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2010 3:56 PM

To: 'bpenner@mitchellstark.com'

Cc: Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant (Crushers) Air General Permit Registration Forms

Dear Mr. Brian Penner,

Good afternoon! I attempted to leave a voicemail message on your phone, but I guess I was a little long-winded since it ended before I could finish. I called back and the receptionist was gracious and provided me with your e-mail address.

The purpose for my calling and consequently this e-mail is that I am in need of some additional information pertaining to the subject item forms which you have submitted for entitlement to operate your crusher equipment.

- 1) Is the 6001 Shirley Street the actual current location of those units? I can see by satellite that 6001 Shirley St. appears to be your office, garage and equipment yard. If 6001 Shirley St should not be their current location, I will need to know actual location addresses in order to continue with the review and entitlement process.
- 2) What are the type(s) material being processed? Will it be the same material most or all of the time, or will the materials vary depending on the job? Knowing this information will allow me to catalog these units under a specific SIC code.
- 3) Does your equipment utilize spray bars?
  - a) If so, how many on each machine?
    - 1. What size are they (36", 48", etc.)?
    - 2. Where are they located on the equipment?

If you would be so kind to respond via e-mail, I will be happy to attach your e-mail as an addendum to the forms which you have submitted and we will be able to continue with the process.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Thank you and have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
Tel. (850) 921-9586
FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



Please note: Florida has a very broad public records at the business are public records available to the public disclosure	rds law. Most written communicat public and media upon request. \	cions to or from state officials regarding  Your e-mail communications may
Tracking:	3	

Recipient
'bpenner@mitchellstark.com'
Ajhar, Rebecca

Delivery

Delivered: 8/27/2010 8:21 AM

Read

Read: 8/27/2010 9:49 AM



# MITCHELL & STARK CONSTRUCTION CO., Inc. LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTORS 6001 Shirley Street • Naples, Florida, 34109



FDEP Receipts P.O. Box 3070 Talahassee, Fl. 32315-3070